

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC88992

JOHN COX, deceased, and BETTY COX,
Appellants,

v.

TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
as Custodian of the Second Injury Fund,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial
Relations Commission
#01-037458

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHN COX (deceased) AND BETTY
COX**

Dean L. Christianson #30362
Schuchat, Cook & Werner
1221 Locust Street
Suite 250
St. Louis, Missouri 63103

Attorney for Appellants
John Cox (deceased) and Betty Cox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES 4

 I. Case Law 4

 II. Constitutional and Statutory Authority 7

 III. Other Authority 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

POINT RELIED ON 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Standard of Review 17

 II. The Commission’s Order of May 2, 2007 18

 A. The Genesis of the Current Dispute 18

 B. The Genesis of the Commission’s Order 19

 III. The Commission’s Jurisdiction Over Questions of Fact 22

 A. In General 22

 B. Factual Questions Which Arise Upon Death of Permanently
 and Totally Disabled Worker 23

 IV. The Question of Whether the Worker’s Death
 was Unrelated to Work Injury 25

 V. The Question of Whether there are Surviving Dependents 26

 VI. The Commission’s “Show Cause” Orders 27

VII.	<i>Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service</i>	30
VIII.	The Effect of the Commission’s Failure to Accept Jurisdiction	32
IX.	The Commission’s Continuing Jurisdiction	36
	A. Basic Statutory Construction Guidelines	36
	B. Missouri Law on Finality of Permanent Total Disability Awards .	37
	C. Death Case Analogy	41
X.	Due Process	43
XI.	Equal Protection	45
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF CASES

I. CASE LAW

Bailey v. Gardebring, 940 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1991) 47

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991) 46

Brown v. Beckwith Evans Co., 192 Mich. App. 158,
480 N.W.2d 311 (Mich.App. 1991) 45

Cardwell v. White Baking Co., 299 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. 1957) 25

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 48

Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. Missouri Dept. of Revenue,
195 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2006) 43, 44

Crest Communications v. Kuehle, 754 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. 1988) 36

Daniels v. Kroeger, 294 S.W.2d 562 (Mo.App. 1956) 26

Dykes v. Thorton, 282 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. 1955) 27

Etling v. Westport Heating and Cooling Services, 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003) 46

Farm Bureau Town and Country Ins. Co. of Mo. v. Angoff,
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo.banc 1995) 23, 32, 33

Forkum v. Arvin Industries, Inc., 956 S.W.2d 359 (1997) 37, 38

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972) 43, 44

Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1992) 23

Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service, 75 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. 2002) 30, 31, 32, 41

<i>Griggs v. A. B. Chance Company</i> , 503 S.W.2d 697 (Mo.App. 1974)	25
<i>Kincade v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri</i> , 92 S.W.3d 310 (Mo.App. 2002)	36
<i>Kowalski v. M-G Metals and Sales, Inc.</i> , 631 S.W.2d 919 (Mo.App. 1982)	18
<i>Kunzie v. City of Olivette</i> , 184 S.W.3d 570 (Mo.banc 2006)	26
<i>Lewis v. Champ Spring Co.</i> , 145 S.W.2d 758 (Mo.App. 1941)	25
<i>Main Line Hauling Co., Inc. v. Public Serv. Commission</i> ,	
577 S.W.2d 50 (Mo.App. 1978)	23
<i>Martin v. Schmalz</i> , 713 S.W.2d 22 (Mo.App. 1986)	48, 49
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	44
<i>Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking Co.</i> , 117 S.W.3d 710 (Mo.App. 2003)	36
<i>Parmer v. Bean</i> , 636 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. App. 1982)	22
<i>Pierson v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri, as custodian of the Second Injury Fund</i> ,	
126 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. 2004)	18
<i>Poole Truck Lines, Inc. v. Coates</i> , 833 S.W.2d 876 (Mo.App. 1992)	27
<i>Ricks v. H. K. Porter, Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. 1969)	27
<i>Schoemehl v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri</i> , 217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo. 2007)	
. 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 33, 34, 35, 42, 47, 50	
<i>Scott, John A., deceased v. Missouri Highway and Trans. Comm.</i> , Missouri Labor	
and Industrial Relations Commission, No. 96-110731 (January 23, 2003)	28
<i>Seeley v. Anchor Fence Co.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 809 (Mo.App. 2002),	
<i>overruled on other grounds in Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> ,	

121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003)	23
<i>Sheen v. DiBella</i> , 395 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. App. 1965)	22
<i>Sheldon v. Board of Trustees</i> , 779 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1989)	36
<i>Smith v. Ozark Lead Co.</i> , 741 S.W.2d 802 (Mo.App. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds in Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> ,	
121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2003)	38
<i>Smith v. Semo Tank & Supply Co.</i> , 99 S.W.3d 11 (Mo.App. 2002)	29, 37, 38
<i>State ex rel J. E. Jones Constr. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 875 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.App. 1994)	22
<i>State ex rel. Kemp v. Hodge</i> , 629 S.W.2d 353 (Mo.banc 1982)	36
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Askren</i> , 27 S.W.3d 834 (Mo.App. 2000)	46, 47
<i>State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> ,	
641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo.banc 1982)	32
<i>Stonecipher v. Poplar Bluff R1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 326 (Mo.App. 2006) ...	43, 44, 45
<i>Sutton v. Vee Jay Cement Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 803 (Mo.App. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds in Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> ,	
121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003)	18
<i>Thomas v. Milford Supply Company</i> , Missouri Labor and Industrial Relations Commission, No. 04-091950 (August 29, 2007)	33, 35
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	33
<i>Willard v. Red Lobster</i> , 926 S.W.2d 550 (Mo.App. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Winberry v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri</i> , #SC88979	28, 29

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo.banc 1988) 36

Yarber v. McHenry, 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. 1995) 43

II. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Mo. CODE REGS. ANN. 8, §20-3.010(4) (1993). 42, 47

Mo. Const. Art. I, §2 45

Mo. Const. Art. V, §18 23, 32

Mo. REV. STAT. §286.060.1(3) (1995) 23

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.200.2 (1994) 37, 38, 39, 40

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.203 (1994) 39, 40, 47

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.220.1 (1994) 40

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.220.2 (1994) 40, 47

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.230.2 (2004) 18, 24, 26

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.510 (1994) 37, 38

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.800 (1993) 18

Mo. REV. STAT. §536.100 (2000) 23, 26, 32

Mo. REV. STAT. §§610.100-610.120 (1981) 48, 49

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 45

III. OTHER AUTHORITY

Actuarial Review of Missouri Second Injury Fund, PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,

Chicago, Illinois, (July 30, 2007) 35

Attorney General Jay Nixon News Release (June 26, 2007),
<http://ago.mo.gov/newsreleases/2007/062607b.htm> 34

Missouri State Auditor Report No. 2007-19 (April 2007) 35

Respondent’s Motion for Rehearing and Suggestions in Support Thereof,
Schoemehl v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri, #SC87750 34
